disclosed pursuant to paragraph 12.29 of the Listing Rules.

Yours faithfully

Ernst & Young LLP

27

New IHG Group

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Information

The following unaudited pro forma net asset statement of the Company’s Group (as restructured for the
purposes of the Return by the insertion of a new holding company (the ‘‘New IHG Group’’)) has been
prepared to show the effect of the completed hotel disposals and the proposed return of approximately
£1 billion on the combined net assets of the New IHG Group as if both had occurred on 31 December
2004. The unaudited pro forma financial information has been prepared for illustrative purposes only
and, because of its nature, may not give a true picture of (i) New IHG Group’s financial position had the
proposed return occurred or the hotel disposals been completed at that date, or (ii) the results of
operations of the New IHG Group for any future period or its financial condition at any future date.

New IHG Group Adjustments Adjustments Adjustments Adjustments Adjustments New IHG

Note(a) Note(b) Note(c) Note(d) Note(e) Note(f) Note(g) Pro forma

(£m)

Fixed Assets

Intangible fixed assets..... 142 — — — — — 142

Tangible fixed assets..... 3,776 (1,484) — — — — 2,292

Fixed asset investments... 99 8 — — — — 107

4,017 (1,476) — — — — 2,541

Current Assets

Stocks ..... 42 (2) — — — — 40

Debtors ..... 556 (11) — — — — 545

Investments..... 116 (1) — — — — 115

Cash at bank and in hand 43 1,306 (995) — — (123) 231

757 1,292 (995) — — (123) 931

Creditors: due within
one year ..... (1,013) 56 (4) — — (961)

Net current liabilities ..... (256) 1,348 (995) (4) — (123) (30)

Total assets less current
liabilities..... 3,761 (128) (995) (4) — (123) 2,511

Creditors: due after one
year ..... (1,252) — — — — — (1,252)

Provisions for liabilities
and charges ..... (382) 131 — — — — (251)

Minority equity interests (150) — — — — — (150)

NET ASSETS ..... 1,977 3 (995) (4) — (123) 858

Capital and reserves

Called up share capital..... 697 — 2,090 — (2,721) (22) 44

Other reserves..... 1,447 — (2,090) — — 22 (621)

Profit and Loss account.... (167) 3 (995) (4) 2,721 (123) 1,435

Shareholders’ funds..... 1,977 3 (995) (4) — (123) 858

(a) The audited balance sheet of New IHG as at 31 December 2004 is extracted without material adjustment from the
Accountants’ Report for New IHG as filed with Companies House on 27 April 2005.

(b) The group balance sheet of IHG is extracted without material adjustment from the audited published consolidated results of
IHG for the year ended 31 December 2004.

(c) Proceeds and relevant adjustments, reflecting assets and liabilities on the disposal of hotel assets including the UK Hotels
Disposal, which will on completion provide funds available for return to shareholders.